

No. 16-9999

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,
by and through her father ALAN CLARK,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Letter: D
Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv

STATUTORY PROVISIONS iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post is Not a True Threat 7

 A. Lower Courts are Divided Between the Subjective and Objective Approach..... 7

 B. The Court Should Adopt the Subjective Approach to Evaluating a True Threat 8

 C. Even if the Court Adopts an Objective Approach, Ms. Clark’s Post is Protected
 Speech..... 11

 i. Ms. Clark Did Not Intend to Threaten Ms. Anderson 12

 ii. Ms. Clark’s Speech Was Unconditional but Ambiguous 13

 iii. Ms. Clark’s Speech Was Made in the Context of Debating a Public Issue 13

 iv. The Reaction of the Recipients Did Not Portend a Serious Threat of Violence..... 15

 II. The *Tinker* Standard Should Not Apply to Off-Campus Speech 16

 A. Applying the *Tinker* Standard to Students’ Off-Campus Speech is Not Sufficiently
 Tailored to the Special Circumstances of Schools..... 16

 B. School Officials Have Other Means to Address Off-Campus Speech 19

 C. Extending *Tinker* to Off-Campus Speech Would Preemptively Chill Speech and
 Trample Parental Rights 20

 III. Ms. Clark Did Not Violate the *Tinker* Standard..... 22

 A. Ms. Clark’s Speech Did Not Create Actual or Foreseeable Disruption of the School
 Environment..... 22

 B. Ms. Clark’s Speech Did Not Intrude Upon the Rights of Other Students 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

COMPETITION CERTIFICATE..... 26

APPENDIX A..... I

APPENDIX B II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Boim v. Fulton Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 978 (11th Cir.2007).....	23
<i>Boucher v. School Bd.</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Burge ex rel. Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015).....	15, 23
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20
<i>Clark v. Sch. Dist. of Washington Cty.</i> , No. 17-307 (14th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	11, 13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	11
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	17, 18, 19
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18, 23
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....	23
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	17, 22
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	13
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	4, 7
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043, 1051 (2d Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 24

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	4
---------------------------	---

STATUTES

La. Stat. Ann. § 14:40.7 (2010)	19
---------------------------------------	----

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Brief for American Civil Liberties Union et al. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner at 24, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015), (No. 13-983), 2014 WL 4215752.	10
Samir Hinduja & Justin W. Patchin, <i>State Cyberbullying Laws: A Brief Review of State Cyberbullying Laws and Policies</i> , CYBERBULLYING RES. CENTER (Nov. 2012).....	19
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 441 (1769)	21
